

No. 17-10238

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, DOING BUSINESS AS LAKE
HOUSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE;
LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – AMARILLO; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – DALLAS;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS –
FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORS – GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE
AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – WICHITA FALLS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH
AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
No. 3:16-cv-01476 (Lynn, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THRIVENT FINANCIAL
FOR LUTHERANS IN SUPPORT OF CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ANDREW B. KAY
Attorney of Record
PHILIP RANDOLPH SEYBOLD
HARYLE A. KALDIS
COZEN O'CONNOR
1200 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 912-4800
akay@cozen.com
rseybold@cozen.com
hkaldis@cozen.com

May 9, 2017

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Thrivent Financial for Lutherans

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES
PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29.2**

Case 17-10238, *Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, et al.*
v. United States Department of Labor, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29.2.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST AND INDEPENDENCE OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS LIKE THRIVENT HAVE NO THIRD OPTION: THEY MUST USE THE BIC EXEMPTION OR PAY A PUNITIVE EXCISE TAX	6
A. Thrivent’s Background.....	6
B. The Options Available Under The Fiduciary Rule	7
II. THE ANTI-ARBITRATION CONDITION OF THE BIC EXEMPTION VIOLATES THE FAA	9
A. The Effect Of The BIC Exemption’s Judicial Class Action Requirement Is To Disfavor Arbitration.....	12
B. DOL Effectively Invalidates Existing Individual Arbitration Provisions Because Companies Have No Choice But to Adopt The BIC Exemption	14
III. ERISA DOES NOT CONTAIN A CONTRARY CONGRESSIONAL COMMAND NECESSARY FOR DOL TO CONTRAVENE THE FAA	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g)(1) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32.3.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/American Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	16
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Department of Enforcement v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1665738 (FINRA Bd. Apr. 24, 2014)	17
<i>Desiderio v. NASD</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	10
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	17, 18
<i>Franke v. Poly-America Medical & Dental Benefits Plan</i> , 555 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996)	5, 16, 17
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	4, 11, 15
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10

National Union v. Marlow,
74 F. 775 (8th Cir. 1896)6

Preston v. Ferrer,
552 U.S. 346 (2008).....10, 11, 15, 18

Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)16

Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....16, 19

Singh v. Interactive Brokers LLC,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 7007791 (E.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2016).....17

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....15

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act,
9 U.S.C. §§ 1, et seq.*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 5016

26 U.S.C. § 49758

29 U.S.C. § 11068

Wis. Stat. § 614.017, 8

Wis. Stat. § 632.627, 8

Wis. Stat. § 632.937

Other Authority

Thrivent Financial For Lutherans v. Perez,
16-cv-3289-SRN-HB (D. Minn.).....3, 4, 8
